Chap.

15.

16.

17.

18.

18A.

19.

20.

20A.

20B.

21.

22.

TITLE 20—EDUCATION

Office of Education [Repealed]
Teaching of Agricultural, Trade,
Home Economics, and Industrial
Subjects [Repealed or Omitted] ...
Smithsonian Institution, National
Museums and Art Galleries ..........
National Zoological Park .......... .
Government Collections and Insti-
tutions for Research, and Mate-
rial for Educational Institutions
American Printing House for the
Blind
Vending Facilities for Blind in Fed-
eral Buildings
Instruction as to Nature and Effect
of Alcoholic Drinks and Nar-
cotics
Howard University ...
National Training School for Boys
[Omitted]
National Training School for Girls
[Omitted]
National Arboretum ...........ccccceueeueee.
Foreign and Exchange Students .....
Financial Assistance to Local Edu-
cational Agencies [Omitted or
Repealed]
School Construction in Areas Af-
fected by Federal Activities
[Transferred to Chapter 19] ..........
Studies and Research on Problems
in Education [Omitted or Re-
pealed]
Public Library Services and Con-
struction [Repealed] .......ccceevrrcerunnee
National Defense Education Pro-
gram [Omitted or Repealed] .........
Grants for Teaching in the Edu-
cation of Handicapped Children
[Repealed]
Early Education Programs
Handicapped Children
pealed]
School Construction in Areas Af-
fected by Federal Activities [Re-
pealed]
Grants for Teaching in the Edu-
cation of the Deaf [Omitted] .........
National Technical Institute for
the Deaf [Repealed or Trans-
ferred]
Gallaudet College
Transferred]
Higher Education Facilities [Omit-
ted or Repealed] ........ccceecvrecccnnnccnens
National Council on the Arts [Re-
pealed]

for
[Re-

[Repealed or

Page 1

11
41
81
91
101
107
111
121
131
161

191
221

231

251

331
351

401

611

621

631
671

681
691
701
781

Chap.

25.

25A.

26.

26A.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.
37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

45.

46.

Training and Fellowship Programs
for Community Development .......
Grants for Educational Materials,
Facilities and Services, and
Strengthening of Educational
Agencies [Omitted, Repealed, or
Transferred]
Pay and Personnel Program for
Overseas Teachers ..........cceeeeueeennees
Overseas Defense Dependents’
Education
Support and Scholarship in Hu-
manities and Arts; Museum Serv-
ices
Indemnity for Exhibitions of Arts
and Artifacts
National Vocational Student Loan

Insurance [Repealed] ......cccceerrcennne

Higher Education Resources and
Student Assistance .........ccceeeenenee.

International Studies and Re-
search [Omitted or Repealed] ......

Basic Education for Adults [Re-
pealed]

General Provisions Concerning
Education

Vocational Education [Omitted or
Repealed]

Education of Individuals With Dis-
abilities
National Commission on Libraries

and Information Science [Re-
pealed]
Environmental Education [Omit-

ted]
Emergency School Aid [Repealed]
Assignment or Transportation of
Students
Discrimination Based on Sex or
Blindness
Equal Educational Opportunities
and Transportation of Students ..
Consolidation of Education Pro-

grams [Omitted, Repealed, or
Transferred]

National Reading Improvement
Program [Repealed] ........ccceevunrecnnes

Harry S Truman Memorial Scholar-
ships

American Folklife Preservation ......

Career and Technical Education ....
Career Education and Career De-
velopment
Career Education Incentive [Re-
pealed or Omitted] ......cccoceeercnnrccsenne

801

821

901

921

951

971

981

1001

1171

1201

1221

1241

1400

1501

1531
1601

1651

1681

1701

1801
1901
2001
2101
2301

2501



§81,2

Chap.
47.

48.
49.

50.

51.

52.
53.

54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.

60.

61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.

68.
69.

70.

71.

72.
73.

74.
75.
76.
71.
78.

79.
80.

TITLE 20—EDUCATION

Strengthening and Improvement of

Elementary and Secondary
Schools [Omitted, Transferred, or
Repealed]

Department of Education ......ccc..ecce.
Asbestos School Hazard Detection
and Control
National Center for the Study of
Afro-American History and Cul-
ture
Elementary and Secondary Edu-
cation Block Grant [Repealed] ....
Education for Economic Security ...
Emergency Immigrant Education
Assistance [Repealed]
Leadership in Educational Admin-
istration [Repealed] .....cccccceercuvrcnnns
Education of the Deaf .......cccccerureuneee.
American Indian, Alaska Native,
and Native Hawaiian Culture
and Art Development
James Madison Memorial Fellow-
ship Program
Drug-Free Schools and Commu-
nities [Repealed or Transferred]
Barry Goldwater Scholarship and
Excellence in Education Program
Fund for the Improvement and Re-
form of Schools and Teaching
[Repealed]
Education for Native Hawaiians
[Repealed]
Education and Training for Amer-
ican Competitiveness [Repealed]
Eisenhower Exchange Fellowship

Program

Excellence in Mathematics,
Science, and Engineering Edu-
cation [Repealed] ......ccccevurercnnccssnenee

National Environmental Education
Morris K. Udall and Stewart L.
Udall Foundation .........ecoeeecsennnnne
Christopher Columbus Fellowship
Foundation [Repealed]
National Education Reform
School-to-Work Opportunities
[Omitted]
Strengthening and Improvement of
Elementary and Secondary
Schools
National Education Statistics [Re-
pealed or Transferred] .......cccceeeues
Museum and Library Services .........
Adult Education and Literacy [Re-
pealed]
Troops-to-Teachers Program
Early Learning Opportunities
Education Research, Statistics,
Evaluation, Information, and Dis-
semination
Financial Literacy and Education
Improvement
Science, Technology, Engineering,
Mathematics, and Critical For-
eign Language Education ..............
STEM-Training Grant Program
State Fiscal Stabilization Fund .......

Sec.

2701
3401

3601

3701

3801
3901

4101
4201
4301
4401
4501
4601

4701

4801
4901
5001
5201
5301
5501
5601

5701
5801

6101

6301

9001
9101

9201
9301
9401

Page 2

CHAPTER 1—OFFICE OF EDUCATION

2. Repealed. Pub. L. 92-318, title III,
§301(b)(2)(A), June 23, 1972, 86 Stat. 332

Section 1, R.S. §516, established Office of Education
and provided for purpose and duties of Office.

Section 2, R.S. §517, provided for appointment of a
Commissioner of Education to manage Office of Edu-
cation.

§81,

Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
EFFECTIVE DATE OF REPEAL

Pub. L. 92-318, title III, §301(b)(2)(A), June 23, 1972, 86
Stat. 332, provided that the repeal is effective July 1,
1972.

Executive Documents
EXECUTIVE ORDER NoO. 11185

Ex. Ord. No. 11185, Oct. 16, 1964, 29 F.R. 14399, as
amended by Ex. Ord. No. 11260, Dec. 11, 1965, 30 F.R.
15395; Ex. Ord. No. 11661, Mar. 24, 1972, 37 FR 6281, which
provided for the coordination of federal education pro-
grams, was superseded by Ex. Ord. No. 11761, Jan. 17,
1974, 39 F.R. 2345, formerly set out under section 1221 of
this title.

§ 2a. Repealed. Pub. L. 89-554, § 8(a), Sept. 6, 1966,
80 Stat. 647

Section, act May 26, 1930, ch. 330, 46 Stat. 384, pro-
vided for appointment of an Assistant Commissioner of
Education.

§§3, 4. Repealed. Pub. L. 91-230, title IV,
§401(d)(1), (2), Apr. 13, 1970, 84 Stat. 173

Section 3, act May 28, 1896, ch. 252, §1, 29 Stat. 171;
Reorg. Plan No. I of 1939, §§201, 204, eff. July 1, 1939, 4
F.R. 2728, 53 Stat. 1424; Reorg. Plan No. 1 of 1953, §§5, 8,
eff. Apr. 11, 1953, 18 F.R. 2053, 67 Stat. 631, provided for
publication of a bulletin of Office of Education respect-
ing condition of higher education, technical and indus-
trial education, compulsory school attendance, and
other domestic and foreign education topics, and pro-
vided for a one edition issue of 12,500 copies, chargeable
to allotment for printing and binding of the Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare.

Section 4, R.S. §518, directed Commissioner of Edu-
cation to present an annual report to Congress.

§5. Repealed. Oct. 31, 1951, ch. 654, §1(36), 65
Stat. 702

Section, R.S. §519; acts Feb. 26, 1925, ch. 339, §3, 43
Stat. 983; Mar. 2, 1934, ch. 38, §1, 48 Stat. 389; June 30,
1949, ch. 288, title I, §103, 63 Stat. 380, required Adminis-
trator of General Services to furnish proper offices for
use of Office of Education.

§6. Repealed. Pub. L. 91-230, title IV, §401(d)(3),
Apr. 13, 1970, 84 Stat. 173

Section, Pub. L. 90-576, title III, §303(a)—~(d), Oct. 16,
1968, 82 Stat. 1095, related to collection and dissemina-
tion of information, providing in subsec. (a) for duties
of Commissioner of Education, subsec. (b) for coun-
seling and technical assistance in rural areas, in sub-
sec. (¢) for preparation and availability of catalog of
Federal education assistance programs, and subsec. (d)
for authorization of appropriations.

CHAPTER 2—TEACHING OF AGRICULTURAL,
TRADE, HOME ECONOMICS, AND INDUS-
TRIAL SUBJECTS

§§11 to 14. Repealed. Pub. L. 105-33, title VI,
§6201, Aug. 5, 1997, 111 Stat. 653

Section 11, acts Feb. 23, 1917, ch. 114, §1, 39 Stat. 929;
Ex. Ord. No. 6166, §15, June 10, 1933; 1939 Reorg. Plan No.



		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-01-13T14:53:59-0500
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




