TITLE 20—EDUCATION

Sec.

801

821

901

921

951

971

981

1001

1171

1201

1221

1241

1400

1501

1531 1601

1651

1681

1701

1801

1901

2001

2101

2301

2501

2601

Chap.		Sec.	Chap.	
1.	Office of Education [Repealed]	1	23.	Training and Fellowship Programs
2.	Teaching of Agricultural, Trade,			for Community Development
	Home Economics, and Industrial		24.	Grants for Educational Materials.
	Subjects [Repealed or Omitted]	11	24.	Facilities and Services, and
3.	Smithsonian Institution, National	11		
J.	Museums and Art Galleries	41		Strengthening of Educational
				Agencies [Omitted, Repealed, or
4.	National Zoological Park	81		Transferred]
5.	Government Collections and Insti-		25.	Pay and Personnel Program for
	tutions for Research, and Mate-			Overseas Teachers
	rial for Educational Institutions	91	25A.	Overseas Defense Dependents'
6.	American Printing House for the			Education
	Blind	101	26.	Support and Scholarship in Hu-
6A.	Vending Facilities for Blind in Fed-		20.	
	eral Buildings	107		manities and Arts; Museum Serv-
7.	Instruction as to Nature and Effect			ices
••	of Alcoholic Drinks and Nar-		26A.	Indemnity for Exhibitions of Arts
	cotics	111		and Artifacts
0			27.	National Vocational Student Loan
8.	Howard University	121		Insurance [Repealed]
9.	National Training School for Boys		28.	Higher Education Resources and
	[Omitted]	131	20.	Student Assistance
10.	National Training School for Girls		00	
	[Omitted]	161	29.	International Studies and Re-
11.	National Arboretum	191		search [Omitted or Repealed]
12.	Foreign and Exchange Students	221	30.	Basic Education for Adults [Re-
13.	Financial Assistance to Local Edu-			pealed]
	cational Agencies [Omitted or		31.	General Provisions Concerning
	Repealed]	231		Education
14.	School Construction in Areas Af-	201	32.	Vocational Education [Omitted or
14.	fected by Federal Activities		04.	-
	·····	051	00	Repealed]
	[Transferred to Chapter 19]	251	33.	Education of Individuals With Dis-
15.	Studies and Research on Problems			abilities
	in Education [Omitted or Re-		34.	National Commission on Libraries
	pealed]	331		and Information Science [Re-
16.	Public Library Services and Con-			pealed]
	struction [Repealed]	351	35.	Environmental Education [Omit-
17.	National Defense Education Pro-		001	ted]
	gram [Omitted or Repealed]	401	36.	
18.	Grants for Teaching in the Edu-			Emergency School Aid [Repealed]
10.	cation of Handicapped Children		37.	Assignment or Transportation of
		611		Students
104	[Repealed]	011	38.	Discrimination Based on Sex or
18A.	Early Education Programs for			Blindness
	Handicapped Children [Re-		39.	Equal Educational Opportunities
	pealed]	621		and Transportation of Students
19.	School Construction in Areas Af-		40.	Consolidation of Education Pro-
	fected by Federal Activities [Re-		40.	
	pealed]	631		grams [Omitted, Repealed, or
20.	Grants for Teaching in the Edu-			Transferred]
	cation of the Deaf [Omitted]	671	41.	National Reading Improvement
20A.	National Technical Institute for			Program [Repealed]
	the Deaf [Repealed or Trans-		42.	Harry S Truman Memorial Scholar-
	ferred]	681		ships
00D		001	43.	American Folklife Preservation
20B.	Gallaudet College [Repealed or	001	44.	Career and Technical Education
01	Transferred]	691	44. 45.	
21.	Higher Education Facilities [Omit-		49.	Career Education and Career De-
	ted or Repealed]	701		velopment
22.	National Council on the Arts [Re-		46.	Career Education Incentive [Re-
	pealed]	781		pealed or Omitted]

Chap.		Sec.
47.	Strengthening and Improvement of Elementary and Secondary Schools [Omitted, Transferred, or	
	Repealed]	2701
48.	Department of Education	3401
49.	Asbestos School Hazard Detection	
-	and Control	3601
50.	National Center for the Study of Afro-American History and Cul-	
	ture	3701
51.	Elementary and Secondary Edu- cation Block Grant [Repealed]	3801
52.	Education for Economic Security	3901
53.	Emergency Immigrant Education Assistance [Repealed]	4101
54.	Leadership in Educational Admin-	
	istration [Repealed]	4201
55.	Education of the Deaf	4301
56.	American Indian, Alaska Native, and Native Hawaiian Culture	
	and Art Development	4401
57.	James Madison Memorial Fellow- ship Program	4501
58.	Drug-Free Schools and Commu-	
59.	nities [Repealed or Transferred] Barry Goldwater Scholarship and	4601
	Excellence in Education Program	4701
60.	Fund for the Improvement and Re-	
	form of Schools and Teaching	4001
61.	[Repealed] Education for Native Hawaiians	4801
	[Repealed]	4901
62.	Education and Training for Amer-	
	ican Competitiveness [Repealed]	5001
63.	Eisenhower Exchange Fellowship Program	5201
64.	Excellence in Mathematics,	
	Science, and Engineering Edu- cation [Repealed]	5301
65.	National Environmental Education	5501
66.	Morris K. Udall and Stewart L.	
67.	Udall Foundation Christopher Columbus Fellowship	5601
07.	Foundation [Repealed]	5701
68.	National Education Reform	5801
69.	School-to-Work Opportunities	0001
00.	[Omitted]	6101
70.	Strengthening and Improvement of	
	Elementary and Secondary	
	Schools	6301
71.	National Education Statistics [Re-	
	pealed or Transferred]	9001
72.	Museum and Library Services	9101
73.	Adult Education and Literacy [Re-	0001
	pealed]	9201
74.	Troops-to-Teachers Program	9301
75.	Early Learning Opportunities	9401
76.	Education Research, Statistics, Evaluation, Information, and Dis-	
	semination	9501
77.	Financial Literacy and Education Improvement	9701
78.	Science, Technology, Engineering,	
	Mathematics, and Critical For- eign Language Education	9801
79.	STEM-Training Grant Program	9901
80.	State Fiscal Stabilization Fund	10001

CHAPTER 1—OFFICE OF EDUCATION

§§ 1, 2. Repealed. Pub. L. 92–318, title III, § 301(b)(2)(A), June 23, 1972, 86 Stat. 332

Section 1, R.S. §516, established Office of Education and provided for purpose and duties of Office. Section 2, R.S. §517, provided for appointment of a

Section 2, R.S. §517, provided for appointment of a Commissioner of Education to manage Office of Education.

Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries

EFFECTIVE DATE OF REPEAL

Pub. L. 92-318, title III, §301(b)(2)(A), June 23, 1972, 86 Stat. 332, provided that the repeal is effective July 1, 1972.

Executive Documents

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 11185

Ex. Ord. No. 11185, Oct. 16, 1964, 29 F.R. 14399, as amended by Ex. Ord. No. 11260, Dec. 11, 1965, 30 F.R. 15395; Ex. Ord. No. 11661, Mar. 24, 1972, 37 FR 6281, which provided for the coordination of federal education programs, was superseded by Ex. Ord. No. 11761, Jan. 17, 1974, 39 F.R. 2345, formerly set out under section 1221 of this title.

§ 2a. Repealed. Pub. L. 89–554, § 8(a), Sept. 6, 1966, 80 Stat. 647

Section, act May 26, 1930, ch. 330, 46 Stat. 384, provided for appointment of an Assistant Commissioner of Education.

§§ 3, 4. Repealed. Pub. L. 91–230, title IV, § 401(d)(1), (2), Apr. 13, 1970, 84 Stat. 173

Section 3, act May 28, 1896, ch. 252, §1, 29 Stat. 171; Reorg. Plan No. I of 1939, §§201, 204, eff. July 1, 1939, 4 F.R. 2728, 53 Stat. 1424; Reorg. Plan No. 1 of 1953, §§5, 8, eff. Apr. 11, 1953, 18 F.R. 2053, 67 Stat. 631, provided for publication of a bulletin of Office of Education respecting condition of higher education, technical and industrial education, compulsory school attendance, and other domestic and foreign education topics, and provided for a one edition issue of 12,500 copies, chargeable to allotment for printing and binding of the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare.

Section 4, R.S. §518, directed Commissioner of Education to present an annual report to Congress.

§5. Repealed. Oct. 31, 1951, ch. 654, §1(36), 65 Stat. 702

Section, R.S. §519; acts Feb. 26, 1925, ch. 339, §3, 43 Stat. 983; Mar. 2, 1934, ch. 38, §1, 48 Stat. 389; June 30, 1949, ch. 288, title I, §103, 63 Stat. 380, required Administrator of General Services to furnish proper offices for use of Office of Education.

§6. Repealed. Pub. L. 91-230, title IV, §401(d)(3), Apr. 13, 1970, 84 Stat. 173

Section, Pub. L. 90-576, title III, §303(a)-(d), Oct. 16, 1968, 82 Stat. 1095, related to collection and dissemination of information, providing in subsec. (a) for duties of Commissioner of Education, subsec. (b) for counseling and technical assistance in rural areas, in subsec. (c) for preparation and availability of catalog of Federal education assistance programs, and subsec. (d) for authorization of appropriations.

CHAPTER 2—TEACHING OF AGRICULTURAL, TRADE, HOME ECONOMICS, AND INDUS-TRIAL SUBJECTS

§§11 to 14. Repealed. Pub. L. 105-33, title VI, § 6201, Aug. 5, 1997, 111 Stat. 653

Section 11, acts Feb. 23, 1917, ch. 114, §1, 39 Stat. 929; Ex. Ord. No. 6166, §15, June 10, 1933; 1939 Reorg. Plan No.